
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Monday, 7th February, 2022 
at 6.00 pm 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

CONFERENCE ROOM 3, CIVIC CENTRE 
 

This meeting is open to the public 

 
 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Fitzhenry 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Growth – 
Councillor Moulton 
Cabinet Member for Finance – Councillor Hannides 
Cabinet Member for Environment – Councillor S Galton 
Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage – 
Councillor Vassiliou 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care – 
Councillor White 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care – Councillor P 
Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Education – Councillor J Baillie 
Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation – Councillor Harwood 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available o
[...]
 are unlawful; 
and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 17th January 2022, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   WASTE IMPROVEMENT AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  (Pages 5 - 24) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation detailing a 5-

year plan for the successful transformation of the Council's Waste Services. 
 

9   OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE - REDEVELOPMENT  (Pages 25 - 210) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets 
detailing the review of the Public Consultation results, subsequent 
analysis and approval of the scope of works sufficient to progress. 
 



 

10   ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2023-2024  (Pages 211 - 242) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Education seeking approval for Admissions 
Arrangements, consisting of Coordinated Schemes, Admissions Policies and 
Supplementary Information Form for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for 
September 2023 entry. 
 
This report is submitted for consideration as a general exception under paragraph 15 
of the Access to Information procedure Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, 
notice having been given to the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee and the public.  
 

This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules of Part 4 of the Council's Constitution. Amendments to 
the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require 28 days’ notice to be given prior to determining all 
Key Decisions. This notice was not given in this case due to the nature of the decision 
needing to be taken not being determined. This was due to a delay in school 
forecasting information that meant it was not clear if any changes to the admission 
arrangements and policies were needed, that would have triggered the need for a 
consultation period. 
  
As a requirement of the Admissions Code 2021, all admission authorities must 
determine their admission arrangements by 28th February of the determination year. 
For 2023 entry, the determination year is 2022. This is further reason why this report is 
being presented as a Regulation 15 exception, as the determination must occur by this 
date and cannot be held until a later Future Plan. 
 

11   ALBION PLACE / CASTLE WAY CAR PARK*  (Pages 243 - 254) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Growth detailing changes to car 
parks of Albion Place and Castle Way. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

 
12   COMMUNITY CHEST ROUND 2 DECISION    (Pages 255 - 280) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director Communities, Culture and Homes seeking decisions 

on the second round of Community Chest grant applications. 
 

Friday, 28 January 2022 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 29 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry - Leader of the Council  

Councillor Vassiliou - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage  

Councillor White - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care  

Councillor P Baillie - Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care  

Councillor Harwood - Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Transformation  

 -  

Virtual    

Councillor Moulton - Cabinet Member for Growth 

Councillor S Galton  - Cabinet Member for Environment  

Councillor Hannides  - Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets 

 -  

 -  

 
Apologies: Councillor J Baillie 

 
 

46. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following appointment: 
 
King Edward School – Councillor Bell to replace Councillor B Harris  
 

47. 10 YEAR CULTURAL STRATEGY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32707) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Members for Communities, Culture 

and Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) That Cabinet adopts the amended Southampton Cultural Strategy 2021-2031 
(Appendix 1) and notes a summary of the public consultation feedback below 
(and Appendix 2), and the communications plan that supported it (Appendix 
3).  

(ii) That following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture & Heritage, an Action Plan with measures to support it is agreed by 
November 2022. This would provide time to accommodate the approach and 
transition depending on the outcome of the City of Culture bid in May 2022.  

 

NOTE: Cabinet considered the following recommendations received from Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee; meeting held on 13th January, 2022  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 30 - 
 

 
(i) That the Cabinet Member commits to ongoing engagement with 

stakeholders, including the Southampton Cultural Development Trust, to 
develop the city-wide approach to culture.  
 
Recommendation (i) was accepted by Cabinet. 
 

(ii) That the Administration commits to resourcing the objectives outlined within 
the Cultural Strategy, irrespective of the outcome of the City of Culture bid.  
 
Recommendation (ii) was accepted by Cabinet.  
 

(iii) That, reflecting the experience of the Cultural Strategy, the Council considers 
its approach to consultation to increase feedback from communities across 
the city.  
 
Recommendation (iii) was accepted by Cabinet. 
 
 

(iv) That the approach to risk is reviewed by the Administration as it relates to the 
partner led projects in the Cultural Strategy. 
 
 Recommendation (iv) was rejected by Cabinet 

 
48. LOCALLY AGREED SYLLABUS FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 32879) 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) To approve Living Difference IV for use in those schools who must follow it, 

and for it to be available to those who have autonomy to select their own 
syllabus to use.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Executive Director for Education to provide 
additional information for teachers regarding the “Golden Threads” through a 
briefing for all head teachers, RE leaders; additional information included 
within the launch for the syllabus and CPD for teachers over the coming five-
year cycle of the syllabus. 

 
49. STARBOARD WAY, LORDSHILL, NEW BUILD TENURE MIX*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33054) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and 
Heritage, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 
That Cabinet Approve: 

(i) A revised tenure mix of; 37 Social Rent, 29 Affordable Rent and 37 Shared 
Ownership properties. (with additional reference to the exit strategy 
recommendation (ii), which may change the mix.  

Page 2



 

- 31 - 
 

(ii) Further to recommendation (i) that the final unit-specific designation and 
therefore number of Shared Ownership homes be determined according to 
sales demand and by implementation of an exit strategy involving 
redesignation to rent as detailed in this report to be adapted as required. 
Further detail can be found in the Exit Strategy.  

(iii) That the internal property upgrade specification for the additional 18 number 
Shared Ownership homes is amended from that provided for the original 19 
Shared Ownership homes. (Refer to appendix 2 Shared Ownership fit out 
specification).  

(iv) The procurement of a Shared Ownership Advisor and Shared Ownership 
Sales & Marketing Partner to include the Shared ownership homes in 
recommendation (i) (18 No. extra) with scope for the appointments to reduce 
in line with the exit strategy in recommendation (ii).  

(v) To delegate authority to the Head of Property to approve the final details 
relating to all matters outlined in this report, to conduct procurement activity 
and appoint successful bidders and to approve and implement any changes 
to tenure mix required in accordance with the exit strategy.  
 

That Cabinet Note: 
(vi) If the scheme results in the creation of a number of specialist housing units 

(homes), requiring shared occupancy, which created multiple tenancies, the 
total number of units (homes) will increase to be more than the 103 total.  

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: WASTE IMPROVEMENT AND TRANSFORMATION 
PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR ROB HARWOOD 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CUSTOMER SERVICE AND 
TRANSFORMATION 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director, Place 

 Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 023 8083 4670 

 E-mail: Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Director, Business Development 

 Name:  James Strachan Tel: 023 8083 3436 

 E-mail: James.strachan@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

A five-year Waste Improvement and Transformation Plan (“WITP”) has been brought 
forward for decision.  The WITP does not simply seek to maintain a basic level of service, 
but puts in place significant and ambitious new targets such as 50%+ recycling by 2027; 
outlines planned improvements to customer service, such as reducing missed bins by 
90%; and proposes a citywide taskforce with the aim of eliminating fly-tipping from 
Southampton by 2030.  If approved, the WITP sets a positive course for waste 
management in Southampton not just for the five-year plan period, but for many years 
beyond. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the draft Waste Improvement and Transformation Plan 2022-
2027. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to implement the Waste Improvement and 
Transformation Plan 2022-2027 to the relevant Chief Officers having 
responsibility for plan functions following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Customer Service and Transformation.  

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Head of City Services to make minor 
amendments to the Waste Improvement and Transformation Plan 2022-
2027 as required during its implementation (annually as a minimum). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The WITP offers an opportunity to make Southampton City Council a leading waste 
collection and disposal authority. The WITP will achieve improvements in recycling 
performance, customer satisfaction and budget efficiency. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk


2. Without a clear plan in place and agreed by Cabinet, it is unlikely that the council’s 
ambitions on waste can be achieved. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. Running more than one waste collection shift a day.  Under this proposal there would 
be ‘early’ and ‘late’ collection shifts, with the late shift running into the afternoon and 
potentially evening. This option offers significant efficiencies in vehicle usage as the 
number of vehicles required is potentially halved.  However, this option is considered 
to carry considerable risk of traffic disruption and would require contract renegotiation 
with the Tripartite partners (see paragraph 2.5) and Veolia Environm
[...]
tation, that has recently been carried out to identify views on a proposed 

improvement plan for the Outdoor Sports Centre (OSC), the subsequent analysis 

and approval of the scope of works, sufficient to support progress.  To note the 

project background and the latest status update.  To note and agree the proposed 

way forward and the outline timescales. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the outcomes from the OSC Public Consultation, see 

Appendices 1 and 2. 

 (ii) To agree the draft Masterplan of Improvements outlined in the 
Public Consultation as the scope of works. 

 (iii) To agree way forward on the project and the outline timescales.  
See paragraph 24, heading titled ‘Key Milestones’. 

 (iv) To  delegate authority to the Exec Director Place,  following 
consultation with the Exec. Director Finance and Commercialism 
and the Head of Supplier Management to approve to undertake a 
procurement process in order to appoint a contractor for the main 
works and establish the costs of the construction works to deliver 
the OSC improvement plan. This is sought for a procurement 
process prior to the final sign off at full council expected in the 
summer on the full scheme and its detailed costs. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9

mailto:kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:nigel.midmer@southampton.gov.uk


 (v) To  approve a further report to be brought forward to full Council 
for financial consideration. 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Head of Property to take all 
necessary actions required to progress the proposals in this 
report within existing budgets. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Draft Masterplan of Improvements, the background to the project and 
the questionnaire that was available to the public is included in Appendix 3. 
The analysis of the Public Consultation, see Appendix 1, supports the Draft 
Masterplan. Responses in Appendix 2 outline helpful feedback which will 
inform subsequent detail design. A high percentage of responses to
[...]
 18

 18 – 24

 25 – 34

 35 – 44

 45 – 54

 55 – 64

 65 – 74

 75 + 

 Prefer not to say

Q48.  (Residents only) How would you describe your ethnic group?  

 Asian / Asian British

 Black / African / Caribbean / Black British

 Mixed or Multiple ethnic groups

 White British

 White Other

 Other ethnic group

 Prefer not to say

Q49.  Where did you hear about this consultation on the draft masterplan of improvements for the Outdoor   
 Sports Centre? (tick all that apply)  

 Newspaper

 Letter

 Radio

 elevision

 Social media

If yes – 

   Facebook

   Twitter

   Instagram

   LinkedIn

   Nextdoor

 Email bulletin

 Digital advertising screen

 Southampton City Council website

Other, please specify:  

Page 208



What happens next?

The consultation closes on 31 October 2021. After this date, all feedback will be analysed and considered before 
any final decisions are made. 

Thank you for your time. 

Please hand completed surveys back into a Southampton library or alternatively post to  
Consultations, First Floor West Wing, Civic Centre, Southampton, SO14 7LY

The information collected about you during this survey will only be used for the purposes of research.  We may use it to contact you about this. We will 
only share your information with other organisations or council departments if we need to. We may also share it to prevent, investigate or prosecute 
criminal offences, or as the law otherwise allows. Please be aware that any comments given on this form may be published in the report. However, the 
council will endeavour to remove any references that could identify individuals or organisations. Our Privacy Policy (http://www.southampton.gov.uk/
privacy) explains how we handle your personal data, and we can provide a copy if you are unable to access the Internet.

Page 209



Page 210



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: ADMISSIONS ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY 
AND VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR 
ACADEMIC YEAR 2023-24 

DATE OF DECISION: 7 FEBRUARY 2022 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title Executive Director Wellbeing (Children & Learning) 

 Name:  Robert Henderson Tel: 023 804899 

 E-mail: Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Admissions & School Place Planning Manager 

 Name:  Zoe Snow Tel: 023 802713 

 E-mail: Zoe.snow@southampton.gov.uk 

 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

All schools must have an admissions policy which lays out criteria for how they will 
decided which children secure places if more children apply than the school has 
spaces available for. Southampton City Council is the admissions authority for the 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools in the city. 

For 2023 admissions, the Council are proposing no changes from the 2022 
arrangements and so no public consultation has been held, this process having been 
completed in the determination of the 2022 policies. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 (i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission 
Numbers (PANs) and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for 
Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Infant-Primary, Junior and Secondary admissions for 
the school year 2023-24 as set out in appendices 1 to 7. 

 (ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and 
Learning to take any action necessary to give effect to the 
admissions policies and to make any changes necessary to the 
admissions policies where required to give effect to any Acts, 
Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School Admissions 
Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

Page 211

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Robert.henderson@southampton.gov.uk


REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. This report is presented as a general exception item in accordance with the 
Ac
[...]
ical or psychological needs of individual 
children. 

c) To develop, strengthen and support immediate family ties. 

d) To develop and strengthen links between designated feeder and 
receiver schools. 

To have access to reasonable, clear, objective, procedurally fair criteria that 
avoid ambiguity in the interpretation of the policy. 

7. Apart from required changes of dates and wording changes for clarity, there 
are no material changes to the coordinated schemes for Infant-Primary, 
Junior or Secondary transfers, nor to the Supplementary Information Form 
(SIF). 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  Page 212



8. There are no additional revenue costs arising directly from the approval of the 
admission policies for the school year 2023-24. 

Property/Other 

9. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

10. The Education Acts, Regulations made pursuant to them and the School 
Admissions Code (2021) require Local Authorities to formulate coordinated 
schemes for dealing with applications to Infant-Primary, Junior and Secondary 
schools at the relevant age of transfer. Such schemes also include admission 
to schools where the Local Authority is not the Admission Authority i.e. 
Voluntary Aided, Foundation, Free Schools and Academies. The schemes 
must ensure that every parent is notified of one offer of a school place on the 
same day. A National Offer date of 1 March, or first working day thereafter, 
has been set for Secondary admissions and a National Offer date of 16 April, 
or first working day thereafter, for Primary sector admissions. The regulations 
also set National closing dates for applications of 31 October in the offer year 
for Secondary applications and 15 January in the offer year for Primary sector 
applications. 

11. Admission Arrangements must be fully compliant with the Human Rights Act 
1998 and the Equalities Act 2010. The Council’s proposed Admission 
Arrangements meet the legislative requir
[...]
 park respectively. This 
report provides updated details on the project and revenue funding implications. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

It is recommended for Cabinet 

 (i) To approve the creation of a new city centre bus hub interchange 
and public park on the site of the existing Albion Place and Castle 
Way car parks as shown on the current proposed layout for the TCF 
Albion Place Bus Hub scheme.  

 (ii) To approve the closure of Albion Place and Castle Way car parks for 
change of use to a bus hub interchange and public park, subject to 
formal TRO / planning processes being completed, and to change 
the use of the land to a bus hub interchange and public park.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The creation of a city centre bus hub interchange and public park at Albion 
Place and Castle Way car parks respectively will improve public transport 
access in the city centre and create a more inviting environment and will 
aim to improve the setting and protection of the city’s nationally important 
heritage assets. 

Page 243

Agenda Item 11

mailto:Kate.Martin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Stephen.Elliott@southampton.gov.uk


2. To provide officers with the member support to complete the design of the 
proposed new layout, subject to heritage approvals, required to 
subsequently apply for formal planning permission.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. The ‘original’ proposal (submitted as a TCF bid) for Albion Place Bus Hub 
was presented for Cabinet Member (Growth) consideration as part of the 
recent transport plan review. Further to feedback from the Cabinet Member, 
key partners, and statutory consultees this original (TCF bid) proposal has 
been revised, with changes requested to incorporate improved heritage 
views, increased public realm areas and improved pedestrian mobility and 
access. These changes have been approved and incorporated into the 
current proposal and deliver similar benefits to the original TCF bid 
proposal. 

 

The ‘do 
[...]
r for Communities, 
Culture and Heritage, following recommendations from the cross-party Community 
Chest Grant Advisory Panel. The annual budget is £50,000.  

The Celebrations grant scheme is a sub-section of the Community Chest grant and 
offers grants up to £500. Applicants may apply for both the Community Chest and 
Celebrations grants, providing it is for different events/activities. Unlike the main 
Community Chest grant scheme, there is no income cap on applicants to the 
Celebrations grant scheme and any voluntary, community and social enterprise 
organisation can apply. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree the recommendations for 2021/22 round 2 grants made by 
the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel as set out 
in appendix 2.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. All the applications have been considered by the cross-party Community 
Chest Grant Advisory Panel, which has made recommendations on which 
should receive funding. All applications recommended for funding contribute 
to at least one of the council’s priority outcomes and will enable the applicants 
to provide activities for the benefit of their communities. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. The option of not recommending funding was considered and rejected as it 
would not meet the council’s aims of supporting local people to engage in 
community activities. 

 

Page 255

Agenda Item 12

mailto:michelle.chan@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:stephanie.ramsey@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Community Chest is the council’s small grants scheme and has been running 
for more than 35 years. It is periodically reviewed to ensure it continues to 
meet the needs of local community groups. All grant funded projects, events 
and activities must contribute to at least one of the council’s four priority 
outcomes. Since 2019 a smaller grant has also been available for community 
celebration events that bring different people together. 

4. Both grant schemes have two rounds per financial year. In 2021/22 the 
overall budget available is £50,000. The decision maker for both grant 
schemes is the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture & Heritage, 
following recommendations by the cross-party Community Chest Grant 
Advisory Panel. 

5. Each application is first checked by a technical appraiser to ensure both the 
project and the applicant meet the Community Chest or Celebrations Grant 
criteria and minimum standards for grant funding. Further information or 
clarification is requested where necessary. All applications are then 
submitted to the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel for 
consideration. 

6. Applications for round two of the 2021/22 Community Chest and Celebrations 
grant schemes were submitted by 3 January 2022. In total 7 applications 
were received – 7 for Community Chest and 0 for the Celebrations Grant. The 
total requested was £23,437.56. The Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel 
met on 17 January 2022 to consider all applications. 

7. The Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel has recommended full funding 
for 4 applications, 2 of which are conditional offers subject to receiving 
required supporting evidence, totalling £9,258.68. Of the applications that 
are not being recommended for funding: 

 1 application is recommended to be declined because the 
organisation promotes religion and provides a faith-led service.  

 1 application is recommended to be declined because of a lack of 
clarity regarding how the funds would be spent, and the application 
would be more suited towards the Events and Festivals Grant. 

 1 application is recommended to be declined because the 
organisation does not meet the technical requirements, namely the 
organisation was already awarded in round one of 2021/22 
Community Chest grant scheme.  

 1 application is recommended to be declined because the 
organisation does not meet the technical requirements, namely the 
grant would be used
[...]
ith part funding. Organisation appears to be 

previously well attended but not active for some 

time. 

Inadequate supporting evidence. 

Problems with this application - have 

made vast requests.
£0.00

Already funded in Round 1 of community chest 

2021/22 so unable to fund again. 
Concern with reliance on grants. £0.00

Well supported by communities - praised for their 

good work at looking after Sholing Valleys. Nothing 

in the guidelines which says we cannot fund utiliies, 

however Community Chest should not be used as 

long term funding so concerned about long term 

viability of project. 

Ideally wouldn't want community chest 

to fund things like utilities. Concern with 

reliance. However, they do their own 

fundraising, and are very active in the 

community.  Running costs are an 

understandable issue they face. Very 

frequent applications from this 

organisation. Would rather fund 

projects which involve 

children/community etc.

£2,498.68

As part of community chest criteria - we cannot 

solely fund wages so cannot accept this application. 

Also there is no guarantee that the grant money will 

solely go towards Southampton as their services are 

for the UK. 

Have ignored criteria. £0.00

£9,258.68

P
age 260


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Waste Improvement and Transformation Plan
	Appendix 1 Waste Improvement and Transformation Plan 2022-27 v1

	9 Outdoor Sports Centre - Redevelopment
	Appendix 1 - Consultation Analysis
	Appendix 2 - Officer Response
	Appendix 3 - Questionnaire _ Draft Masterplan

	10 Admission Arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled Schools for Academic Year 2023-2024
	Appendix 1 - SCC Inf-Primary Admissions Policy 2023-24
	Appendix 2 - SCC Junior Admissions Policy 2023-24
	Appendix 3 - SCC Secondary Admissions Policy 2023-24
	Appendix 4 - SCC Supplementary Information Form
	Appendix 5 - Infant-Primary Coordinated Scheme
	Appendix 6 - Junior Coordinated Scheme
	Appendix 7 - Secondary Coordinated Scheme

	11 Albion Place / Castle Way Car Park*
	12 Community Chest Round 2 Decision
	Appendix 1.




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 32 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 7 FEBRUARY 2022 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Fitzhenry -  

Councillor Vassiliou -  

Councillor White -  

Councillor Harwood -  

 
Apologies: Councillor  

 
 

50. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following appointment: 
 
Corporate Parenting Committee – Councillor J Payne to replace Councillor S Galton. 
 

51. WASTE IMPROVEMENT AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33156) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Customer Service and 
Transformation, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the draft Waste Improvement and Transformation Plan 2022- 2027.  
(ii) To delegate authority to implement the Waste Improvement and Transformation 

Plan 2022-2027 to the relevant Chief Officers having responsibility for plan 
functions following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Customer 
Service and Transformation.  

(iii) To delegate authority to the Head of City Services to make minor amendments 
to the Waste Improvement and Transformation Plan 2022- 2027 as required 
during its implementation (annually as a minimum). 

 
52. OUTDOOR SPORTS CENTRE - REDEVELOPMENT  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33133) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Capital Assets, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To note the outcomes from the OSC Public Consultation, see Appendices 1 and 

2.  
(ii) To agree the draft Masterplan of Improvements outlined in the Public 

Consultation as the scope of works.  



 

- 33 - 
 

(iii) To agree way forward on the project and the outline timescales. See paragraph 
24, heading titled ‘Key Milestones’.  

(iv) To delegate authority to the Exec Director Place, following consultation with the 
Exec. Director Finance and Commercialism and the Head of Supplier 
Management to approve to undertake a procurement process in order to 
appoint a contractor for the main works and establish the costs of the 
construction works to deliver the OSC improvement plan. This is sought for a 
procurement process prior to the final sign off at full council expected in the 
summer on the full scheme and its detailed costs.  

(v) To approve a further report to be brought forward to full Council for financial 
consideration.  

(vi) To delegate authority to the Head of Property to take all necessary actions 
required to progress the proposals in this report within existing budgets.  

 
53. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 

CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2023-2024  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33477) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 
Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 
 

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies, the Published Admission Numbers (PANs) 
and the Supplementary Information Form (SIF) for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled schools and the schemes for coordinating Infant-Primary, Junior 
and Secondary admissions for the school year 2023-24 as set out in 
appendices 1 to 7. 

(ii) To authorise the Executive Director - Wellbeing, Children and Learning to take 
any action necessary to give effect to the admissions policies and to make 
any changes necessary to the admissions policies where required to give 
effect to any Acts, Regulations or revised Schools Admissions or School 
Admissions Appeals Codes or binding Schools Adjudicator, Court or 
Ombudsman decisions whenever they arise. 

 
54. ALBION PLACE / CASTLE WAY CAR PARK*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33000) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Growth and following 
representations from Councillor Noon, Ward Councillor, Mr Penn and Mr Shave, 
Cabinet agreed the following. 
 

(i) To approve the creation of a new city centre bus hub interchange and public 
park on the site of the existing Albion Place and Castle Way car parks as 
shown on the current proposed layout for the TCF Albion Place Bus Hub 
scheme.  



 

- 34 - 
 

(ii) To approve the closure of Albion Place and Castle Way car parks for change of 
use to a bus hub interchange and public park, subject to formal TRO / 
planning processes being completed, and to change the use of the land to a 
bus hub interchange and public park. 

 
55. COMMUNITY CHEST ROUND 2 DECISION  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 21/22 33090) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Executive Director for Communities, Culture 
and Heritage, the Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage agreed 
the following: 
 
(i) To agree the recommendations for 2021/22 round 2 grants made by the cross-

party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel as set out in appendix 2. 
 

 


